

S266033

Case No.

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Conservatorship of the)	
Person and Estate of O.B.)	Related to Case
_____)	No. S294938
)	
T.B., et al.,)	Second District
)	Court of Appeal No.
Petitioners and Respondents,)	B290805
vs.)	
)	
O.B.,)	
)	
Objector and Appellant.)	
_____)	

Appeal from the Superior Court of California,
County of Santa Barbara
Honorable James Rigali, Judge
(Santa Barbara County No. 17PR00325)

PETITION FOR REVIEW

GERALD J. MILLER
P.O. Box 543
Liberty Hill, TX 78642
(512) 778-4161
California State Bar No. 120030

Attorney for Objector, Appellant,
and Petitioner O.B.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	6
WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
A. The Parties, And The Respective Conservatorship Petitions.	9
B. The Educational Dispute, And The Trial Court’s Preliminary Orders.	9
C. The Granting Of The Conservatorship Petition, And The Resulting Appeal.	10
D. The Court Of Appeal’s Initial Decision, The Petition For Review, And This Court’s Opinion.	11
E. The Court Of Appeal’s Subsequent Reported Decision, And The Present Petition.	13
STATEMENT OF FACTS	15
A. The Testimony Of The Proposed Conservators.	15
1. The Testimony Of Petitioner's Mother ...	15
2. The Testimony Of L.K. (Petitioner's Great Grandmother)	15
B. The Expert And Other Third Party Testimony.	17
LEGAL ARGUMENT	17

I.	THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DETERMINE THE MANNER IN WHICH THE “CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE” STANDARD IS TO BE APPLIED IN CONSERVATORSHIP APPEALS, INCLUDING WHETHER A CONSERVATORSHIP MAY BE IMPOSED BASED SOLELY OR PRIMARILY ON THE TESTIMONY OF THE PERSON SEEKING A CONSERVATORSHIP.....	18
A.	Under The Conservatorship Statute, The Need For A Conservator Must Be Proven By Clear And Convincing Evidence, Which Requires A “High Probability” Of Truth In Light Of The Critical Societal Interests Involved.	19
B.	This Court Should Grant Review Because, As This Court Previously Observed, The “Clear And Convincing Evidence” Standard Does Not Readily Lend Itself To Definition, And Because The Court Of Appeal’s Most Recent Decision Fundamentally Disregarded Both The Importance Of The Individual Rights Involved And The Nature Of The Evidence Presented In Support Of A Conservatorship.....	21
II.	THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT, IN FINDING THAT NO LESS RESTRICTIVE ALTERNATIVE TO CONSERVATORSHIP EXISTS, MUST EXPRESSLY STATE THE REASONS FOR ITS DETERMINATION, INCLUDING THE SPECIFIC ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND THE REASONS WHY THEY WERE NOT FEASIBLE.	24
A.	Under The Probate Code, The Petitioner Must Plead And Prove, And The Trial Court Must Expressly Find, That There Is No Less Restrictive Alternative To The Imposition Of A Conservatorship.	25

B. This Court Should Grant Review To Clarify That The Trial Court, In Issuing A Conservatorship Order, Must Identify The Less Restrictive Alternatives That It Considered, And The Reasons For Not Selecting Those Alternatives. 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 310 [104 S.Ct. 2433; 81 L.Ed.2d 247]	20
<i>Conservatorship of O.B.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 989	6, 12-13
<i>Estate of Teed</i> (1952) 112 Cal.App.2d 638	13 n.2
<i>In re Angelia P.</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 908	20
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 377 [112 S. Ct. 2538; 120 L. Ed. 2d 305]	27
<i>Sheehan v. Sullivan</i> (1899) 126 Cal. 189	20
Statutes	
Probate Code section 1800.3, subdivision (a)	25
Probate Code section 1800.3, subdivision (b)	6, 25
Probate Code section 1801, subdivision (a)	19
Probate Code section 1801, subdivision (e).	7, 19
Probate Code section 1821, subdivision (a)	25
Probate Code section 1821, subdivision (a)(3)	25
Other	
CACI No. 201	20
Comment, Evidence: Clear and Convincing Proof: Appellate Review (1944) 32 Cal.L.Rev. 74.	20
